

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**  
**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

M.M., by her next friend Danielle McDonald,  
C.P. and A.P., by their next friend Brinna  
Griffin, Marie Bills, and Kathleen Tanton,  
individually and on behalf of a class of  
similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

COA Case No. 372342

St. Clair Circuit Court  
Case No. 24-000546-CZ

v

Sheriff Mat King, St. Clair County, Securus  
Technologies, LLC, Platinum Equity, LLC,  
Tom Gores, Mark Barnhill, and David Abel,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF MICHIGAN, THE CATO INSTITUTE, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS  
MICHIGAN, CRIMINAL LAW SECTION OF THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN,  
CHILDREN’S LAW SECTION OF THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN, THE  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, MICHIGAN CENTER FOR YOUTH  
JUSTICE, DETROIT JUSTICE CENTER, SAFE & JUST MICHIGAN, THE  
MICHIGAN COALITION FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, THE MICHIGAN STATE  
PLANNING BODY, NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD MICHIGAN-DETROIT  
CHAPTER, BLACK LIVES MATTER PORT HURON, STREET DEMOCRACY,  
PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE, SURVEILLANCE TECHNOLOGY OVERSIGHT  
PROJECT INC., DR. REBECCA SHLAFER, PROFESSOR MARGO SCHLANGER,  
AND PROFESSOR VIVEK SANKARAN**

Philip Mayor (P81691)  
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
American Civil Liberties Union Fund  
of Michigan  
2966 Woodward Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6800  
pmayor@aclumich.org  
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/27/2025 3:18:04 PM

Paulina D. Arnold (DC Bar No. 1657805)  
Cooperating Attorney, American Civil Liberties  
Union Fund of Michigan  
625 S. State St.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
(202) 277-2506  
arnoldpd@umich.edu

Clark M. Neily III (DC Bar No. 475926)  
Cato Institute  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 425-7499  
CNeily@cato.org

Nathan Walker (P86540)  
Attorney, AFT Michigan  
2661 E. Jefferson Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48207  
(313) 539-7106  
nwalker@aftmichigan.org

Takura Nyamfukudza  
Chair, Criminal Law Section of the State Bar of  
Michigan  
2295 Sower Blvd. Ste A  
Okemos, MI 48864  
(517) 885-3305  
takura@cndefenders.com

Paula A. Aylward (P60757)  
Chair, Amicus Committee, Children's Law Section  
of the State Bar of Michigan  
Allegiant Legal, PC  
P.O. Box 516  
Marshall, MI 49068  
(269) 781-8871 (o); (269) 217-1132 (c)  
paylward@allegiantlegal.com

Aaron Mackey (CA Bar No. 286647)  
Electronic Frontier Foundation  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
(415) 436-9333  
amackey@eff.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The rights of the family have long been understood to extend into the carceral sphere under any standard..... 8

II. In-person visits are essential for families and for jail administration. .... 11

    A. In-person visits mitigate the harm of incarceration to children and parents..... 11

    B. In-person family visits improve jail administration..... 16

III. Upholding a complete and permanent ban on in-person visits would have catastrophic consequences. .... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

WORD COUNT STATEMENT..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency*, 509 Mich 673; 983 NW2d 855 (2022)..... 1

*Feeley v Sampson*, 570 F2d 364 (CA 1, 1978) ..... 10

*Griswold v Connecticut*, 381 US 479; 85 S Ct 1678; 14 L Ed 2d 510 (1965)..... 9

*Herbstman v Shiftan*, 363 Mich 64; 108 NW2d 869 (1961)..... 9

*Malam v Adducci*, 452 F Supp 3d 643 (ED Mich, 2020) ..... 1

*Meyer v Nebraska*, 262 US 390; 43 S Ct 625; 67 L Ed 1042 (1923) ..... 8

*Miller v Carson*, 563 F2d 741 (CA 5, 1977) ..... 10

*Moore v City of East Cleveland*, 431 US 494; 97 S Ct 1932; 52 L Ed 2d 531 (1977) ..... 11

*Obergefell v Hodges*, 576 US 644; 135 S Ct 2584; 192 L Ed 2d 609 (2015) ..... 8

*People v Harding*, 53 Mich 481; 19 NW 155 (1884) ..... 8

*Pierce v Society of Sisters*, 268 US 510; 45 S Ct 571; 69 L Ed 1070 (1925) ..... 8

*Prince v Massachusetts*, 321 US 158; 64 S Ct 438; 88 L Ed 645 (1944)..... 8

*Rhem v Malcolm*, 507 F2d 333 (CA 2, 1974)..... 9

*Sitz v Dep’t of State Police*, 443 Mich 744; 506 NW2d 209 (1993)..... 8

*Skinner v Oklahoma*, 316 US 535; 62 S Ct 1110; 86 L Ed 1655 (1942)..... 8

*Turner v Safley*, 482 US 78; 107 S Ct 2254; 96 L Ed 2d 64 (1987)..... 10

**Other Authorities**

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Treatment of Prisoners (3d ed), Standard 23-8.5(e)..... 13, 14

American Correctional Association, *Public Correctional Policy on Family-Friendly Communication and Visitation 2016-1* (2024) ..... 15

Boudin, Stutz & Littman, *Prison Visitation Policies: A Fifty-State Survey*, 32 Yale L & Pol’y Rev 149 (2013)..... 13, 16, 17

Cahalan, Bureau of Justice Statistics, US Dep’t of Justice, *Historical Corrections Statistics in the United States, 1850–1984*, NCJ No. 102529 (December 1, 1986) ..... 9

Cicero, *De Officiis* 57 (W Miller transl, 1913) ..... 8

Cochran & Mears, *Social Isolation and Inmate Behavior: A Conceptual Framework for Theorizing Prison Visitation and Guiding and Assessing Research*, 41 J Crim Just 252 (2013)..... 16

*Comments of EFF In the Matter of Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services*, Docket No. 12-375 (January 19, 2016)..... 15

Cramer et al., Urban Institute, <i>Parent-Child Visiting Practices in Prisons and Jails: A Synthesis of Research and Practice</i> (April 2017).....	passim
Duwe & Clark, <i>Blessed Be the Social Tie that Binds: The Effects of Prison Visitation on Offender Recidivism</i> , 24 Crim Just Pol’y Rev 271 (2013) .....	17
Federal Bureau of Prisons, US Dep’t of Justice, <i>Parenting, Children, and Families</i> , Program Statement No. 5355.05 (April 14, 2022).....	14
Gordon, <i>Prison Mail Surveillance Keeps Tabs on Those on the Outside, Too</i> , Vice (March 24, 2021) .....	15
Hagan, <i>Controversy and Conjugal Visits</i> , JSTOR (February 13, 2023).....	18
Harris & Boudin, <i>Parents in Prison</i> , in <i>The Encyclopedia of Child &amp; Adolescent Development</i> (Hupp & Jewell eds, 2020).....	12
Joseph & Nathan, <i>Prisons Across The U.S. Are Quietly Building Databases of Incarcerated People’s Voice Prints</i> , The Intercept (January 30, 2019) .....	15
MacDonald & Kelly, Nat’l Inst of Justice, <i>Follow-Up Survey of Post-Release Criminal Behavior of Participants in Family Reunion Program 6</i> (1980).....	18
McMillen, <i>I Need to Feel Your Touch: Allowing Newborns and Infants Contact Visitation with Jailed Parents</i> , 2012 U Ill L Rev 1811 (2012).....	12, 13
Michigan Joint Task Force on Jail and Pretrial Incarceration, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (January 10, 2020).....	20
Mohr, <i>An Overview of Research Findings in the Visitation, Offender Behavior Connection</i> , Ohio Dep’t of Rehab & Corrections (2012).....	16
NM Courts, Child Protection Best Practices Bulletin, <i>Connecting Children with Incarcerated Parents</i> (2011).....	13
Prison Policy Initiative Press Release, <i>Securus Ends Its Ban on In-person Visits, Shifts Responsibility to Sheriffs</i> (May 6, 2015) .....	21
Rabuy & Wagner, Prison Policy Initiative, <i>Screening Out Family Time: The For-Profit Video Visitation Industry in Prisons and Jails</i> (January 2015).....	14, 19, 21
Renaud, <i>Video Visitation: How Private Companies Push for Visits By Video and Families Pay the Price</i> (October 2014) .....	19
Seymour, <i>Children With Parents in Prison: Child Welfare Policy, Program and Practice Issues</i> , 77 Child Welfare 469 (1998).....	12
<b>Rules</b>	
MCR 7.312.....	1
